Dr. Damodar V. Prabhu
Dr. Sakina Z . Bootwala



ADVANCED
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

PUBLISHING HOUSE

India | UAE | Nigeria | Uzbekistan | Montenegro | Iraq |
Egypt | Thailand | Uganda | Philippines | Indonesia

www.empyrealpublishinghouse.com



ADVANCED
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

By:

Dr. Damodar V. Prabhu
Former Head and Adjunct Professor Department of Chemistry,
Wilson College Mumbai 400007

Dr. Sakina Z. Bootwala
Adjunct Professor and Former Head Department of Chemistry,
Wilson College Mumbai 400007



Copyright 2023 by Dr. Damodar V. Prabhu and Dr. Sakina Z. Bootwala
First Impression: October 2023

ADVANCED CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

ISBN: 978-81-965655-7-2

Rs. 1000/- ($80)

No part of the book may be printed, copied, stored, retrieved, duplicated and reproduced
in any form without the written permission of the editor/publisher.

DISCLAIMER

Information contained in this book has been published by Empyreal Publishing House
and has been obtained by the authors from sources believed to be reliable and correct to
the best of their knowledge. The author is solely responsible for the contents of the
articles compiled in this book. Responsibility of authenticity of the work or the
concepts/views presented by the author through this book shall lie with the author and
the publisher has no role or claim or any responsibility in this regard. Errors, if any, are
purely unintentional and readers are requested to communicate such error to the author
to avoid discrepancies in future.

Published by:
Empyreal Publishing House



Preface

Experimentation is the cornerstone of Science and is an integral part of Science
education. Theory can best be understood if based on experimentation. Ideas and
hypotheses have to be tested in the laboratory for validation and acceptance.

This book on Advanced Chemical Analysis discusses in detail more than 120
experiments which form a major part of the MSc syllabi of Indian universities and will
be particularly useful to students pursuing studies in Analytical and Inorganic
Chemistry. The book will also be useful to students pursuing equivalent Chemistry
courses in foreign universities. Along with the experimental details, the theoretical
background of the experiments has been discussed for a better understanding of the
experiment. A step by step approach has been adopted starting with the aim, theory,
requirements, detailed procedure and results. Besides a few experiments have been
suggested without giving too many experimental details.

The book deals with the analysis of ores,alloys and commercial samples like drugs,
detergents, oils, Vitamin C tablets and fertilizers, analysis of foods like honey, fruit
juices and milk powder and water. Electroanalytical techniques of analysis like
conductometry, potentiometry, pHmetry, colorimetry, spectrophotometry and
polarography form an important part of the book. The preparation of inorganic
complexes, interpretation of electronic and IR spectra, solvent extraction, Paper
Chromatography and Non-aqueous titrations are also discussed in the background of
their relevant theory and principles.

The appendices on Safety in the Chemistry laboratory and Preparation of Solutions will
be useful to the students as they prepare for the experimental sessions.A bibliography of
useful reference books is also included to motivate the readers to do further reading.

The book is based on our long years of teaching and supervising laboratory sessions for
MSc classes.

We hope the book will be useful to students, teachers, researchers and industry
chemists.

Suggestions for the improvement of the book are welcome.
Dr. Damodar V Prabhu
Dr. Sakina Z Bootwala

Department of Chemistry, Wilson College, Mumbai 400007.



About the Authors

Dr. Damodar V Prabhu is Former Head and Adjunct Professor of Chemistry,
| Wilson College, Mumbai.He has served as the Dean of the Science Faculty of
University of Mumbai and President of the Mumbai Branch of Indian
Chemical Society.

His research interests are 1) Reaction Kinetics, 2) Catalysis and
3)Environmental Chemistry.He has guided 9 students for their research
degrees, published 66 papers in peer reviewed journals and made 106
presentations in National and International Chemistry Conferences held at

' Antwerp(Belgium), Bangkok, Hongkong, Kuwait, Zurich(Switzerland),
| 1] Rome(ltaly) and Kuala Lumpur(Malaysia).He has to his credit 5 book chapters

published by BP International (UK and India)

He was awarded the Best Paper Presentation Prize at the 6th International
Congress of Chemistry and Environment held in 2013 at Antwerp, Belgium.

He has also published 16 papers on Science Education and presented 25 papers
on Chemistry Education in National and International conferences.

Dr Prabhu has delivered invited lectures at the Annual Chemistry Conventions
of Indian Chemical Society and has been a resourse person at UGC (India)
sponsored Refresher Courses for college and university teachers.

He has been a member of the DAE appointed National Steering Committee for
organizing Science Olympiads in India and was the Delegation Leader of the
Indian teams to International Chemistry Olympiads held at Mumbai (2001) and
Groningen, Amsterdam, The Netherlands (2002) and Junior Science
Olympiads held at Durban, South Africa (2011) and Bali, Indonesia (2016). He
was a member of the Academic Committee of the 10th International Junior
Science Olympiad hosted by India in 2013 at Pune and Mumbai and
International Academic Expert at the 18th 1JSO held in Dec.2021 at Dubai,
UAE.

Dr Prabhu has authored 8 ISBN books in Physical and Analytical Chemistry,
including a book on Essence of Chemical Kinetics published in August 2022
by SARA Publishers, Ahmedabad. He is the Editor in Chief of GP Globalize
Research Journal of Chemistry which is abstracted and indexed in Chemical
Abstracts, CAS, USA. He is also the Chief Editor of Green Chemistry and
Technology Letters published from Muscat, Oman. He is the Founder General
Secretary of Association of Chemistry Teachers (India) and Chairman of
Bombay Association for Science Education.He is the Consulting Editor of
GPG Journal of Science Education.

Dr Prabhu was elected Fellow of the Royal Society of Chemistry (FRSC) in
2019 and is a member of the American Chemical Society and Affiliate Member
of IUPAC.



Awards won-1) Best Chemistry Teacher Award of Chemical Research Society
of India in 2006

2)Association of Kineticists of India Award of Indian Chemical Society in
2002

3) Life Time Achievement Award for Teaching of International Science
Community Association in 2014.

4) National Science Day Award on February 28,2022

Dr. Sakina Zoher Bootwala (M.Sc, Ph.D and DHE) is a professor of
Chemistry, currently teaching Inorganic Chemistry at Wilson College at post
graduate level.. She has been teaching Inorganic Chemistry from 1985 as
lecturer and till date as professor. She has delivered over 100 lectures as a
resource person at several conferences, workshops and seminars. She is a
recipient of the “Best Woman Chemistry Teacher Award” by Association of
Chemistry Teachers (India) (2018) and “Best Professor Award” by RULA
International (2018). Her main research interests are Coordination and
Bioinorganic Chemistry. She has published 25 research articles in national and
international journals.She has coauthored 16 text books of Inorganic Chemistry
for undergraduate students and has also authored one book for post graduate
students

Vi



Chapter

Nos.

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13

Table of Contents

Preface
About the Authors
Table of Contents
Safety in the Chemistry Laboratory

Preparation of Solutions

Analysis of Ores and Alloys
Introduction

Ores

Bauxite

Limestone

Haematite

Galena

Zinc blende

Pyrolusite

IImenite

Alloys
Cupronickel/Monel metal
Magnelium

Steel

Brass

Bronze

Devarda’s alloy

v
V-VI
VII - XIV

Page

Nos.

10-14
15-17
18—-19
20-22
23-25
26 — 27

28 - 33

3437
3840
4144
45 — 47
48 - 49
50 - 52

Vil



1.14

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

211

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Tin solder

Analysis of Commercial Samples

Calcium tablet for Calcium content

Bleaching powder for available Chlorine content

Iron tablet for Iron content

Nycil powder for Zinc content

Electral powder for Sodium content

Fasting salt for Chloride content

Sea water for percentage salinity by Volhard’s method
Soil for mixed oxide content

Fertilizer for Potassium content

Detergents

2.10.1 Percentage moisture
2.10.2 Oxygen releasing capacity
2.10.3 Active and Total alkalinity
2.10.4

Anionic detergent matter
Aldehyde content in oils/Formaldehyde

Analysis of Drugs
Aspirin

Sodamint

Calcium pantothenate

Whitfield ointment (Benzoic acid and Salicylic acid mixture)

53 -54

55 - 56

57 - 58

59-60

61 - 62

63 - 65

66 — 67

68 — 69

70-71

72-74

75

7677

78-79

79 -80

81-82

83 -84

85— 86

87 —-88

89-91

Vil



3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8

4.9
4.10
411
412
4.13

Glycine by Sorenson’s formol titration

Glycine by Non -aqueous titration

Sodium benzoate by Non-aqueous titration

Cholesterol in blood/serum

Milk of Magnesia

Analysis of Foods

Honey

Cole’s Ferricyanide method
Lane Eynon method
Willstater’s method

Edible oils

Determination of Acid value
Determination of Saponification value
Determination of lodine value
Vitamin C

Lime juice/Lemon juice
Vitamin C tablets

Milk powder

Iron content

Phosphorus content

Calcium content by complexometric titration

Calcium content by Flame photometry

Lactose content

92

93-94

95

96 - 97

98 -99

100 — 102

103 - 104

105 - 106

107 - 108

109 - 110

111 -112

113 -114

115-116

117 -118

119 -120

121

122 - 123

124 - 125



4.14

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5

Protein content

Analysis of Water
Total hardness
Iron content
Chromium content
Manganese content
Nitrite content
Sulphate content
Fluoride content
Chloride content

Ammonia

Total dissolved solids (TDS)

Dissolved Chlorine

Dissolved Oxygen (DO) by Winkler’s method
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

Electroanalytical Methods of Analysis

Conductometry

Estimation of Chloride
Estimation of Boric acid
Estimation of strong and weak acids in a mixture

Estimation of Acetic acid, Monochloroacetic and Trichloroacetic

acid in a mixture

Estimation of Dibasic acid

126 — 127

128 - 129

130131

132 -133

134 - 135

136 — 137

138 - 139

140 - 141

142

143 — 144

145

146 — 147

148 — 150

151 - 152

153 - 154

155 - 157

158 — 159

160

161 - 162

X



6.6
6.7

6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11

6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15

6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19
6.20
6.21

6.22
6.23
6.24
6.25

Estimation of HCIl and Hz SO4 in a mixture

Determination of electrolytic nature of inorganic compounds
Potentiometry

Estimation of Copper

Estimation of Fe(ll) ions using Ceric ions

Estimation of Acetic acid in Vinegar

Estimation of Fe(ll) ions and determination of redox potential of

Fe(l11)/Fe(ll) Electrode

Estimation of halides in a mixture
Percentage purity of Sodium benzoate
Determination of Stability constant of Zinc-ammonia complex

Determination of Stability constant of Silver-Ethylene diamine
complex

pHmMetry

Estimation of Acetic acid

Estimation of HCI

Estimation of Phosphoric acid

Estimation of HCI and Phosphoric acid in a mixture
Estimation of Vitamin C in tablet

Estimation of Na,CO3z and NaHCOs in a mixture
Colorimetry and Spectrophotometry
Estimation of Titanium

Estimation of Copper

Estimation of Copper and Bismuth in a mixture

Colorimetric determination of Iron by static method

163 — 164

165 - 167

168 - 170

171-173

174 - 176

177 -179

180 - 182

183 - 184

185 — 186

187 - 189

190 -191

192

192 - 195

196 — 197
198 — 199

200 - 202

203 - 204

205 - 206

207 — 208

209 -210

Xl



6.26
6.27
6.28
6.29

6.30

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

Estimation of Iron using thiocyanate
Estimation of Fluoride

Determination of pH of buffer solution
Determination of pKjn of an indicator
Polarography

Determination of half wave potential and the concentration of

Cd(Il) by polarographic analysis

Analysis by Spectroscopic methods-Electronic and IR spectra
of Coordination compounds

Electronic spectra of Coordination compounds
Introduction

Determination of Field Stabilization energy values of Hexaaquo
complex of Ti** [ Ti(H20)e] "

Determination of Field Stabilization energy values of Hexaaquo
complex of Cr¥.[ Cr(H20)s]™

Determination of Racah parameter and Nephelauxetic ratio of
complexes [Ni(H20)s]** and [Ni(en)s]**

IR Spectroscopy

Introduction

Hexammine cobalt(l11) chloride
Bis-(dimethylglyoximo)nickel(Il)
Bis(acetylacetonato)copper(ll)

Cis and Trans bis(glycinato)copper(l1)
Diaqua bis (1.10 -phenanthroline) cobalt(I1)

Tris (8-hydroxyquinolinato)aluminium (1)

211-212

213-214

215-216

217 - 218

219 -221

222 — 226

227 - 228

229 - 230

231-234

234 — 237

238 - 239

239 -241

242 — 243

243 — 246

246 — 247

248 — 249

Wl



8

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10
9.11

9.12
9.13

Solvent Extraction

Introduction

Separation of Cobalt and Nickel
Separation of Manganese and Iron
Separation of Uranium and Iron
Separation of Iron and Moybdenum

Separation of Copper and Iron

Inorganic Preparations

Introduction to Coordination Chemistry
Preparation of Prussian blue

Tetraammine copper (I1) sulphate monohydrate
Cis-potassium dioxalato diaqua chromate (I11)
Mercury tetrathiocyanato cobaltate (11)

Sodium diammine tetrathiocyanato chromate (I11)
Tris (acetylacetonato) manganese (I11)

Dichloro dipyridine cobalt (1)

Potassium trioxalato ferrate (I11)

Preparation of hexaammine nickel (ii) chloride
Potassium tris oxalato chromate (111) Trihydrate

Cis and trans-dichloro bis (ethylenediamine) cobalt (111)

chloride
Preparation of dichloro bis (triphenyl phosphine) Nickel (1)

Preparation of tris (8-hydroxo- quinolone) vanadium (111)

250 - 251

251 - 253

254 — 255

256 — 257

258 — 259

260 — 262

263 — 265

265

266

267

268

269 - 270

270-271

272

273 -274

275

276

277

278

279

Xl



10

10.1

11

111
11.2

Heat of Dissolution and Lattice Energy of salts

Determination of Heat of Dissolution and Lattice energy of the
salts i) NaCl, ii) KCI and iii) CaCl;

Paper Chromatography
Determination of R¢values of Pb(I1),Cu(Il) and Cd(ll) ions

Determination of R values of Fe(l11),Al(111) and Cr(I11) ions

Bibliography

280 — 283

284 — 285

285 — 286

287

XV



RS, ..

"PUBLISHING HOUSE

IIBN 978||81 ]ﬂsﬂﬂs““z
9 ‘788198 565572H
Montenegro | Irag | Egypt | Thailand | Uganda | Philippines | Indonesia

Empyreal Publishing House || www.empyrealpublishinghouse.com || info@empyrealpublishinghouse.com


http://www.empyrealpublishinghouse.com/
http://www.empyrealpublishinghouse.com/

