# ADVANCED CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Dr. Damodar V. Prabhu Dr. Sakina Z. Bootwala

# ADVANCED CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



India | UAE | Nigeria | Uzbekistan | Montenegro | Iraq | Egypt | Thailand | Uganda | Philippines | Indonesia www.empyrealpublishinghouse.com

# ADVANCED CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

*By:* 

### Dr. Damodar V. Prabhu

Former Head and Adjunct Professor Department of Chemistry, Wilson College Mumbai 400007

### Dr. Sakina Z. Bootwala

Adjunct Professor and Former Head Department of Chemistry, Wilson College Mumbai 400007

Copyright 2023 by Dr. Damodar V. Prabhu and Dr. Sakina Z. Bootwala

First Impression: October 2023

#### **ADVANCED CHEMICAL ANALYSIS**

ISBN: 978-81-965655-7-2

## Rs. 1000/- (\$80)

No part of the book may be printed, copied, stored, retrieved, duplicated and reproduced in any form without the written permission of the editor/publisher.

#### **DISCLAIMER**

Information contained in this book has been published by Empyreal Publishing House and has been obtained by the authors from sources believed to be reliable and correct to the best of their knowledge. The author is solely responsible for the contents of the articles compiled in this book. Responsibility of authenticity of the work or the concepts/views presented by the author through this book shall lie with the author and the publisher has no role or claim or any responsibility in this regard. Errors, if any, are purely unintentional and readers are requested to communicate such error to the author to avoid discrepancies in future.

Published by: Empyreal Publishing House

# Preface

Experimentation is the cornerstone of Science and is an integral part of Science education. Theory can best be understood if based on experimentation. Ideas and hypotheses have to be tested in the laboratory for validation and acceptance.

This book on **Advanced Chemical Analysis** discusses in detail more than 120 experiments which form a major part of the MSc syllabi of Indian universities and will be particularly useful to students pursuing studies in Analytical and Inorganic Chemistry. The book will also be useful to students pursuing equivalent Chemistry courses in foreign universities. Along with the experimental details, the theoretical background of the experiments has been discussed for a better understanding of the experiment. A step by step approach has been adopted starting with the aim, theory, requirements, detailed procedure and results. Besides a few experiments have been suggested without giving too many experimental details.

The book deals with the analysis of ores, alloys and commercial samples like drugs, detergents, oils, Vitamin C tablets and fertilizers, analysis of foods like honey, fruit juices and milk powder and water. Electroanalytical techniques of analysis like conductometry, potentiometry, pHmetry, colorimetry, spectrophotometry and polarography form an important part of the book. The preparation of inorganic complexes, interpretation of electronic and IR spectra, solvent extraction, Paper Chromatography and Non-aqueous titrations are also discussed in the background of their relevant theory and principles.

The appendices on Safety in the Chemistry laboratory and Preparation of Solutions will be useful to the students as they prepare for the experimental sessions. A bibliography of useful reference books is also included to motivate the readers to do further reading.

The book is based on our long years of teaching and supervising laboratory sessions for MSc classes.

We hope the book will be useful to students, teachers, researchers and industry chemists.

Suggestions for the improvement of the book are welcome.

#### Dr. Damodar V Prabhu

#### Dr. Sakina Z Bootwala

Department of Chemistry, Wilson College, Mumbai 400007.

# About the Authors



**Dr. Damodar V Prabhu** is Former Head and Adjunct Professor of Chemistry, Wilson College, Mumbai.He has served as the Dean of the Science Faculty of University of Mumbai and President of the Mumbai Branch of Indian Chemical Society.

His research interests are 1) Reaction Kinetics, 2) Catalysis and 3)Environmental Chemistry.He has guided 9 students for their research degrees, published 66 papers in peer reviewed journals and made 106 presentations in National and International Chemistry Conferences held at Antwerp(Belgium), Bangkok, Hongkong, Kuwait, Zurich(Switzerland), Rome(Italy) and Kuala Lumpur(Malaysia).He has to his credit 5 book chapters published by BP International (UK and India)

He was awarded the Best Paper Presentation Prize at the 6th International Congress of Chemistry and Environment held in 2013 at Antwerp, Belgium.

He has also published 16 papers on Science Education and presented 25 papers on Chemistry Education in National and International conferences.

Dr Prabhu has delivered invited lectures at the Annual Chemistry Conventions of Indian Chemical Society and has been a resourse person at UGC (India) sponsored Refresher Courses for college and university teachers.

He has been a member of the DAE appointed National Steering Committee for organizing Science Olympiads in India and was the Delegation Leader of the Indian teams to International Chemistry Olympiads held at Mumbai (2001) and Groningen, Amsterdam, The Netherlands (2002) and Junior Science Olympiads held at Durban, South Africa (2011) and Bali, Indonesia (2016). He was a member of the Academic Committee of the 10th International Junior Science Olympiad hosted by India in 2013 at Pune and Mumbai and International Academic Expert at the 18th IJSO held in Dec.2021 at Dubai, UAE.

Dr Prabhu has authored 8 ISBN books in Physical and Analytical Chemistry, including a book on Essence of Chemical Kinetics published in August 2022 by SARA Publishers, Ahmedabad. He is the Editor in Chief of GP Globalize Research Journal of Chemistry which is abstracted and indexed in Chemical Abstracts, CAS, USA. He is also the Chief Editor of Green Chemistry and Technology Letters published from Muscat, Oman. He is the Founder General Secretary of Association of Chemistry Teachers (India) and Chairman of Bombay Association for Science Education. He is the Consulting Editor of GPG Journal of Science Education.

Dr Prabhu was elected Fellow of the Royal Society of Chemistry (FRSC) in 2019 and is a member of the American Chemical Society and Affiliate Member of IUPAC.

Awards won-1) Best Chemistry Teacher Award of Chemical Research Society of India in 2006

- 2)Association of Kineticists of India Award of Indian Chemical Society in 2002
- 3) Life Time Achievement Award for Teaching of International Science Community Association in 2014.
- 4) National Science Day Award on February 28,2022



**Dr. Sakina Zoher Bootwala** (M.Sc, Ph.D and DHE) is a professor of Chemistry, currently teaching Inorganic Chemistry at Wilson College at post graduate level.. She has been teaching Inorganic Chemistry from 1985 as lecturer and till date as professor. She has delivered over 100 lectures as a resource person at several conferences, workshops and seminars. She is a recipient of the "Best Woman Chemistry Teacher Award" by Association of Chemistry Teachers (India) (2018) and "Best Professor Award" by RULA International (2018). Her main research interests are Coordination and Bioinorganic Chemistry. She has published 25 research articles in national and international journals. She has coauthored 16 text books of Inorganic Chemistry for undergraduate students and has also authored one book for post graduate students

# Table of Contents

Chapter	Preface	IV	Page
Nos.	About the Authors Table of Contents	V - VI	Nos.
		VII - XIV	
	Safety in the Chemistry Laboratory		1
	Preparation of Solutions		2 – 4
1	Analysis of Ores and Alloys		
	Introduction		5 – 9
	Ores		
1.1	Bauxite		10 - 14
1.2	Limestone		15 – 17
1.3	Haematite		18 – 19
1.4	Galena		20 - 22
1.5	Zinc blende		23 - 25
1.6	Pyrolusite		26 – 27
1.7	Ilmenite		28 - 33
	Alloys		
1.8	Cupronickel/Monel metal		34 - 37
1.9	Magnelium		38 - 40
1.10	Steel		41 - 44
1.11	Brass		45 – 47
1.12	Bronze		48 – 49
1.13	Devarda's alloy		50 – 52
			VII

mples	
ontent 55 -	- 56
ele Chlorine content	- 58
59 -	- 60
t 61 -	- 62
content 63 -	- 65
ent 66 -	- 67
ity by Volhard's method 68 -	- 69
70 -	<b>- 71</b>
nt 72 -	- 74
are 7	15
capacity 76 -	<b>- 77</b>
alkalinity 78 -	- 79
matter 79 -	- 80
naldahyda	- 82
83 -	- 84
85 -	- 86
87 -	- 88
acid and Salicylic acid mixture) 89	- 91
	t footent someth

3.5	Glycine by Sorenson's formol titration	92
3.6	Glycine by Non -aqueous titration	93 – 94
3.7	Sodium benzoate by Non-aqueous titration	95
3.8	Cholesterol in blood/serum	96 – 97
3.9	Milk of Magnesia	98 – 99
4	Analysis of Foods	
	Honey	
4.1	Cole's Ferricyanide method	100 – 102
4.2	Lane Eynon method	103 – 104
4.3	Willstater's method	105 – 106
	Edible oils	
4.4	Determination of Acid value	107 – 108
4.5	Determination of Saponification value	109 – 110
4.6	Determination of Iodine value	111 – 112
	Vitamin C	
4.7	Lime juice/Lemon juice	113 – 114
4.8	Vitamin C tablets	115 – 116
	Milk powder	
4.9	Iron content	117 – 118
4.10	Phosphorus content	119 – 120
4.11	Calcium content by complexometric titration	121
4.12	Calcium content by Flame photometry	122 – 123
4.13	Lactose content	124 – 125

4.14	Protein content	126 – 127
5	Analysis of Water	
5.1	Total hardness	128 – 129
5.2	Iron content	130 – 131
5.3	Chromium content	132 – 133
5.4	Manganese content	134 – 135
5.5	Nitrite content	136 – 137
5.6	Sulphate content	138 – 139
5.7	Fluoride content	140 – 141
5.8	Chloride content	142
5.9	Ammonia	143 – 144
5.10	Total dissolved solids (TDS)	145
5.11	Dissolved Chlorine	146 – 147
5.12	Dissolved Oxygen (DO) by Winkler's method	148 – 150
5.13	Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	151 – 152
6	Electroanalytical Methods of Analysis	
	Conductometry	
6.1	Estimation of Chloride	153 – 154
6.2	Estimation of Boric acid	155 – 157
6.3	Estimation of strong and weak acids in a mixture	158 – 159
6.4	Estimation of Acetic acid, Monochloroacetic and Trichloroacetic acid in a mixture	160
6.5	Estimation of Dibasic acid	161 – 162
		Х

6.6	Estimation of HCl and H <sub>2</sub> SO <sub>4</sub> in a mixture	163 – 164
6.7	Determination of electrolytic nature of inorganic compounds	165 – 167
	Potentiometry	
6.8	Estimation of Copper	168 – 170
6.9	Estimation of Fe(II) ions using Ceric ions	171 – 173
6.10	Estimation of Acetic acid in Vinegar	174 – 176
6.11	Estimation of Fe(II) ions and determination of redox potential of Fe(III)/Fe(II) Electrode	177 – 179
6.12	Estimation of halides in a mixture	180 – 182
6.13	Percentage purity of Sodium benzoate	183 – 184
6.14	Determination of Stability constant of Zinc-ammonia complex	185 – 186
6.15	Determination of Stability constant of Silver-Ethylene diamine	187 – 189
	complex	
	pHmetry	
6.16	Estimation of Acetic acid	190 – 191
6.17	Estimation of HCl	192
6.18	Estimation of Phosphoric acid	192 – 195
6.19	Estimation of HCl and Phosphoric acid in a mixture	196 – 197
6.20	Estimation of Vitamin C in tablet	198 – 199
6.21	Estimation of Na <sub>2</sub> CO <sub>3</sub> and NaHCO <sub>3</sub> in a mixture	200 – 202
	Colorimetry and Spectrophotometry	
6.22	Estimation of Titanium	203 – 204
6.23	Estimation of Copper	205 – 206
6.24	Estimation of Copper and Bismuth in a mixture	207 – 208
6.25	Colorimetric determination of Iron by static method	209 – 210

6.26	Estimation of Iron using thiocyanate	211 - 212
6.27	Estimation of Fluoride	213 – 214
6.28	Determination of pH of buffer solution	215 – 216
6.29	Determination of $pK_{In}$ of an indicator	217 – 218
	Polarography	
6.30	Determination of half wave potential and the concentration of	219 – 221
	Cd(II) by polarographic analysis	
7	Analysis by Spectroscopic methods-Electronic and IR spectra	
	of Coordination compounds	
	Electronic spectra of Coordination compounds	
	Introduction	222 - 226
7.1	Determination of Field Stabilization energy values of Hexaaquo complex of $Ti^{3+}$ [ $Ti(H_2O)_6$ ] <sup>+3</sup>	227 – 228
7.2	Determination of Field Stabilization energy values of Hexaaquo complex of $Cr^{3+}$ .[ $Cr(H_2O)_6$ ] <sup>+3</sup>	229 – 230
7.3	Determination of Racah parameter and Nephelauxetic ratio of complexes $[Ni(H_2O)_6]^{2+}$ and $[Ni(en)_3]^{2+}$	231 – 234
	IR Spectroscopy	
	Introduction	234 – 237
7.4	Hexammine cobalt(III) chloride	238 – 239
7.5	Bis-(dimethylglyoximo)nickel(II)	239 – 241
7.6	Bis(acetylacetonato)copper(II)	242 – 243
7.7	Cis and Trans bis(glycinato)copper(II)	243 – 246
7.8	Diaqua bis (1.10 -phenanthroline) cobalt(II)	246 – 247
7.9	Tris (8-hydroxyquinolinato)aluminium (III)	248 – 249

8	Solvent Extraction	
	Introduction	250 – 251
8.1	Separation of Cobalt and Nickel	251 - 253
8.2	Separation of Manganese and Iron	254 – 255
8.3	Separation of Uranium and Iron	256 - 257
8.4	Separation of Iron and Moybdenum	258 – 259
8.5	Separation of Copper and Iron	260 - 262
9.	Inorganic Preparations	
	Introduction to Coordination Chemistry	263 – 265
9.1	Preparation of Prussian blue	265
9.2	Tetraammine copper (II) sulphate monohydrate	266
9.3	Cis-potassium dioxalato diaqua chromate (III)	267
9.4	Mercury tetrathiocyanato cobaltate (II)	268
9.5	Sodium diammine tetrathiocyanato chromate (III)	269 – 270
9.6	Tris (acetylacetonato) manganese (III)	270 – 271
9.7	Dichloro dipyridine cobalt (II)	272
9.8	Potassium trioxalato ferrate (III)	273 – 274
9.9	Preparation of hexaammine nickel (ii) chloride	275
9.10	Potassium tris oxalato chromate (III) Trihydrate	276
9.11	Cis and trans-dichloro bis (ethylenediamine) cobalt (III) chloride	277
9.12	Preparation of dichloro bis (triphenyl phosphine) Nickel (II)	278
9.13	Preparation of tris (8-hydroxo- quinolone) vanadium (III)	279

10	Heat of Dissolution and Lattice Energy of salts	
10.1	Determination of Heat of Dissolution and Lattice energy of the salts i) NaCl, ii) KCl and iii) CaCl <sub>2</sub>	280 – 283
11	Paper Chromatography	
11.1	Determination of $R_f$ values of $Pb(II)$ , $Cu(II)$ and $Cd(II)$ ions	284 - 285
11.2	Determination of $R_f$ values of $Fe(III)$ , $Al(III)$ and $Cr(III)$ ions	285 - 286
	Bibliography	287

### **ABOUT THE AUTHORS**



**Dr. Damodar V. Prabhu**Former Head and Adjunct Professor Department of Chemistry,
Wilson College Mumbai 400007



**Dr. Sakina Z. Bootwala**Adjunct Professor and Former Head Department of Chemistry,
Wilson College Mumbai 400007







India | UAE | Nigeria | Uzbekistan | Montenegro | Iraq | Egypt | Thailand | Uganda | Philippines | Indonesia